was as follows:

   2023 2022 2023 2022
   (Effective interest rate %)   (Rupees)

 Financial assets
 Variable rate financial instruments

 Loans to related parties 17.12% to 23.88%  10.94% to 14.71%   1,533,940,685   966,242,451

 Bank balances 19.51%  12.25%   4,541,326   4,596,522

 Financial liabilities
 Variable rate financial instruments

 Short term borrowings 15.30% to 23.88% 12.89% to 15.31% 2,314,280,474  1,990,793,918

together we are stronger annual report 2023122 123

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30th June 2023 For the year ended 30th June 2023

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

 For cash flow sensitivity analysis of variable rate instruments a hypothetical change of 100 basis points in interest rates would

have increased / (decreased) profit and other comprehensive income for the year by the amounts shown below:

   Increase   Decrease
   100 bps   100 bps
   Rupees

 As at June 30, 2023
 Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial assets  15,384,820   (15,384,820)

 Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial liabilities 23,142,805   (23,142,805)

 As at June 30, 2022
 Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial assets  1,395,672   (1,395,672)

 Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial liabilities 19,907,939   (19,907,939)

 The Company’s net exposure to interest rate risk, analysed by the earlier of contractual repricing or maturity date is as follows:

 On balance sheet
   financial instruments

 Financial assets

 Investments  -   -   -   -   -   -   21,685,067,533   21,685,067,533

 Loans  1,441,620,282   -   -   14,216,746  78,103,657  1,533,940,685  5,700,000  1,539,640,685

 Long-term deposits  -   -   -   -   -   -   349,590  349,590

 Other receivables  -   4,650,422   -   1,945,000   -   6,595,422  5,530,788  12,126,210

 Markup receivable 186,088,244   -   -   -   -   186,088,244   -   186,088,244

 Cash and bank balances 4,541,326   -   -   -   -   4,541,326  35,807,091  40,348,417

   1,632,249,852   4,650,422   -   16,161,746   78,103,657   1,731,165,677   21,732,455,002   23,463,620,679

 Financial liabilities

 Lease liability against

 right-of-use assets  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

 Short-term borrowings 2,314,280,474   -   -   -   -   2,314,280,474   -   2,314,280,474

 Unclaimed dividend  -   -   -   -   -   -   22,201,377  22,201,377

 Other payables 190,816,094   -   -   -   -   190,816,094  13,877,776  204,693,870

  2,505,096,568   -   -   -   -   2,505,096,568  36,079,153  2,541,175,721

 On-balance sheet gap (a) * (872,846,716) 4,650,422   -   16,161,746  78,103,657  (773,930,891) 21,696,375,849   20,922,444,958

 Off-balance sheet gap (b)  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

 Total interest rate

   sensitivity gap (a+b) (872,846,716) 4,650,422   -   16,161,746  78,103,657  (773,930,891)

 Cumulative interest rate

   sensitivity gap  (872,846,716) (868,196,294) (868,196,294) (852,034,548) (773,930,891) (773,930,891)

 On balance sheet
   financial instruments

 Financial assets

 Investments  -   -   -   -   -   -   24,663,082,480  24,663,082,480
 Loans 845,488,556   -   -   14,216,746  106,537,149  966,242,451  5,500,000  1,252,176,049
 Long-term deposits  -   -   -   -   -   -   239,590  239,590
 Other receivables  -   3,989,441   -   1,720,000   -   5,709,441  4,847,988  10,557,429
 Markup receivable 56,655,241   -   -   -   -   56,655,241   -   56,655,241
 Cash and bank balances 4,596,522   -   -   -   -   4,596,522  36,438,269  41,034,791
  906,740,319  3,989,441   -   15,936,746  106,537,149  1,033,203,655  24,710,108,327  26,023,745,580

 Financial liabilities

 Lease liability against
   right-of-use assets  -   2,883,795  2,878,414   -   -   5,762,209   -   5,762,209
 Short-term borrowings 1,990,793,918   -   -   -   -   1,990,793,918   -   1,990,793,918
 Unclaimed dividend  -   -   -   -   -   -   19,206,426  19,206,426
 Other payables 46,221,985   -   -   -   -   46,221,985  5,154,422  51,376,407
  2,037,015,903  2,883,795  2,878,414   -   -   2,042,778,112  24,360,848  2,067,138,960

 On-balance sheet gap (a) * (1,130,275,584) 1,105,646  (2,878,414) 15,936,746  106,537,149  (1,009,574,457) 24,685,747,479  23,956,606,620

 Off-balance sheet gap (b)  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

 Total interest rate
   sensitivity gap (a+b) (1,130,275,584) 1,105,646  (2,878,414) 15,936,746  106,537,149  (1,009,574,457)

 Cumulative interest rate
   sensitivity gap  (1,130,275,584) (1,129,169,938)  (1,132,048,352)  (1,116,111,606) (1,009,574,457) (1,009,574,457)

 * The on-balance sheet gap represents the net amounts of on-balance sheet items.

 c) Price risk

   Price risk represents the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the
market prices (other than those arising from interest / mark-up rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes
are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all or similar
financial instruments traded in the market. The Company is exposed to equity price risk since it has investments
in quoted securities.

[…]

Short term debt securities 18.2  88,544,078   1,021,702,293

   Financial liabilities

   Variable rate instruments
   Long term loans 25  10,300,000,000   9,498,000,000
   Short term finances 32  3,932,066,154   4,422,763,535

   Fixed rate instruments
   Loan under State Bank of Pakistan scheme 28  -   9,654,142

  Lease liability against right of use assets 27  3,027,336   25,339,668

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

 The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore
a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

 For cash flow sensitivity analysis of variable rate instruments a hypothetical change of 100 basis points in interest rates
would have decreased / (increased) profit and other comprehensive income for the year by the amounts shown below.

   Profit and loss 100 bps
   Increase Decrease
As at 30 June 2023  Rupees Rupees

 Variable rate financial liabilities   (142,320,662)  142,320,662

 Variable rate financial assets   34,484,460   (34,484,460)

 As at 30 June 2022

 Variable rate financial liabilities   (139,207,635)  139,207,635

 Variable rate financial assets   34,828,410   (34,828,410)

 The above sensitivity is not necessarily indicative of the actual effect of changes in interest rate as those are based on
management’s best estimate of possible change of interest rate in future.

  c) Price risk

   Price risk represents the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the
market prices (other than those arising from interest / mark-up rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes
are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all or similar
financial instruments traded in the market. The Group is exposed to equity price risk since it has investments in